## TABLE 6

## SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO COURTS AND TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS ENACTED AT THE 1977 SESSION

(When an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the Secretary of State pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 645.021, by June 29, 1977 the dates of the local approval and filing are included in this table. When a special law provides for the approval of more than one local government unit, the approval and filing dates are listed under the name of the approving unit.)

TABLE 6-1977 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
ALBERTVILLE, CITY OF	Chapter	Date	Daw
Firefighter's service term	76		
ANOKÁ COUNTY			•
Accounting and purchasing	70	6/14/77	6/17/77
Scenic area acquisition.		•	
amendment	198		
AURORA, CITY OF			
Separation from Town of White			
(Voter approval required)	141		
BASS BROOK, TOWN OF			
Municipal industrial			
development powers	176	6/14/77	6/27/77
BECKER COUNTY			
Gravel removal tax	: 117		
Land sale validation	3*		
BIG STONE COUNTY			
Land transfer, amendment			
(Voter approval required)	48		
BIRCHWOOD, CITY OF			
Conservation district,			
amendments	322,	s 2,3	
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF			
Housing and redevelopment,			
amendments	344,	s 1,2	
Tax levy limit			
CARLTON COUNTY			
Legal fees payment to city	$\dots$ 72		
CASTLE ROCK, TOWN OF			,
Statutory city powers	145		
CENTERVILLE, CITY OF			
Firefighters service credit	54		
CHISAGO COUNTY			
Nursing home bond issue	377		
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF Firefighter's relief			
Firefighter's relief	374,	s 38-59	
Police relief association	374,	s 1-37	
*No local approval required	***		

TABLE 6—1977 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
COOK COUNTY			
Highway department building	23		
COTTAGE GROVE, CITY OF Paramedic unit	38		
CROOKSTON			
Police service pensions	275	•	
Sheriff's civil service, assistant	221	6/14/77	6/20/77
DELLWOOD, CITY OF Conservation district,		•	
amendments DOUGLAS, TOWN OF		s 2,3	. •
Statutory city powers DULUTH, CITY OF	145	÷	
Firefighters survivor benefits,			,
amendment	164,	s 3	CIONIEE
Housing finance program			
construction and financing	257	6/13/77	
Sales tax, amendment EMPIRE, TOWN OF	438	6/13/77	6/20/77
Statutory city powers EUREKA, TOWN OF	145		•
Statutory city powers	145		
EVELETH, CITY OF			
Fire and police members	<i>C</i> 1	•	
of PERA FAIRMONT, CITY OF	61		
Police membership in PERA FRIDLEY, CITY OF	100		
Police membership in PERA GREENVALE, TOWN OF			
Statutory city powers			
Statutory city powers HENNEPIN COUNTY	145		•
Bloomington ferry bridge	232*		
Contracts, term of, amendment	69	5/24/77	6/1/77
Court employee, proportionate annuity	429,	s 56*	
Court house building	ŕ		•
commission, membership	77*		
Court house commission	101		
employees, amendment Park and library board			
compensation	101*	-	
amendment	325*		
HIBBING, CITY OF			
Firefighters service pension, amendment	169		
*No local approval required			

1520 TABLE 6

		Approval	Filing
TABLE 6—1977 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Date	Date
HINES, TOWN OF			
Dam conveyance	367*	•	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			•
NO. 15 (St. Francis)	0		
Land transfer	2		
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
NO. 194 (Lakeville) Land transfer	100	611 4177	6/97/77
Land transfer	116	0/14/77	0/21/11
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	110		
NO. 196 (Rosemount)		-	
Land transfer	102		
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	202		
NO. 217 (Bricelyn)		•	
Pairing agreements	447,	Art X,s2,9	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	, ,	· · · ·	•
NO. 220 (Frost)		,	
Pairing agreements	447,	Art X,s2,9	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
NO. 271 (Bloomington)			
Territory transfer			•
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
NO. 272 (Eden Prairie)	000	•	
Territory transferINDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	302		
NO. 440 (Middle River)			
Pairing agreements	447	Art Y c2 Q	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	441,	Mt 1,52,5	
NO 444 (Strandquist)		•	•
Pairing agreements	447.	Art X.s2.9	`
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT		, . , .	
NO. 625 (St. Paul)		- 4	
Coordinated retirement program	429,	s 60*	,
Employee severance benefits	85	6/9/77	6/22/77
Teachers retirement formula	429,	s 61*	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT		,	
NO. 649 (Fairfax) Pairing agreements		4 . 17 . 0.0	L.,
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	447,	Art X,52,9	
NO. 650 (Franklin) Pairing agreements	447	Art Ye99	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT		AIT A,52,5	
NO. 710 (St. Louis County)		•	•
Election districts	92*		•
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
NO. 721 (New Prague)			1
Land transfer	116		
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
NO. 782 (Murdock)	=	4 . 37 . 2 .	•
Pairing agreements		Art X,s2,9	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
NO. 783 (Kerkhoven)	4 4 77	Ant V an O	
Pairing agreements	447,	Aft A,82,9	
*No local approval required			

TABLE 6—1977 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	omapie.		
NO. 893 (Echo)			
Pairing agreements	447,	'Art X,s2,9	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
NO. 896 (Wood Lake)			
Pairing agreements	447,	Art X,s2,9	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 911 (Cambridge)			
Land transfer	2		
KENYON, CITY OF	2		
Clinic authorization	12		
KITTSON COUNTY			
Gravel removal tax	112	6/13/77	6/20/77
LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY		•	
Land transfer, amendment			
(Voter approval required)	48		•
LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY	0.0	5 10 15 E	
Northwest Angle liquor license	26	, 5/3/17	5/26/77
LAKEVILLE, CITY OF Firefighter's service pensions	204		
LITCHFIELD, CITY OF	254		
Firefighter's relief payments,			
validation	62		
MAHTOMEDI, CITY OF			
Conservation district,			
amendments	322,	s 2,3	
MANKATO, CITY OF Police and fire chief,			
Police and fire chief,		•	
civil service exemption	148		
Residential rehabilitation loans	969		₩.
MARSHALL, CITY OF	202		•
Gravel removal tax	112		
Municipal airport bonds	235*		
MARSHAN, TOWN OF			
Statutory city powers	145		
MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF			
Campaign financing	131	6/10/77	6/22/77
City hall building commission,	==+		-
amendment	77*		٠
City hall commission employees,	101		•
Commercial building	191		
rehabilitation loans	138	6/10/77	6/22/77
Firefighters survivor benefits,		0, 10, 11	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
amendment	164,	s 2	
License inspector appointment,			
amendment	39	6/10/77	6/22/77
MORA, CITY OF			
Electric system		F (0.4 /==	aug.==
refunding bonds	147	5/31/77	6/17/77
NININGER, TOWN OF Statutory city powers	1.45		
Statutory city powers	140		
*No local approval required			
			•

TABLE 6—1977 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
NORMAN COUNTY	_ · · · · ·		
Fund transfer validated	58	6/20/77	6199177
OLMSTED COUNTY	50	, , , , , , , 0/20/11	0/2211
Recording of court			
proceedings	336	(filing not requir	· he
Street improvements	161	g 1	cu)
RAMSEY COUNTY	101,	31	
Commission, membership			
and procedure, amendment	291		
Highway and traffic control			
funding	402.	s 1	*
Parks and open spaces.			
amendment	425		
Sheriff's department employee			
retirement	429,	s 57*	
RANDOLPH, TOWN OF	·		
Statutory city powers	145		
RAVENNA, TOWN OF			
Statutory city powers	145		•
ROCHESTER, CITY OF			•
Officials salaries	161,	s 2*	
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF .			
Firefighter's survivor			
benefits	270		
ST. LOUIS COUNTY			
Commissioners auto allowance,			
amendment	60	6/13/77	6/20/77
State land transfer	81	6/13/77	6/20/77
ST. PAUL, CITY OF			•
Employee payroll deductions	63	•	
Firefighters survivor			
benefits, amendment	164,	s l	
Housing and redevelopment			
employees, amendment	165		
Lexington Avenue construction	400		
restriction	402,	s 2	
People mover feasibility	45.4	45 *	
study	454,	S 45*	
Public housing agency	228		
SAVAGE, CITY OF			
Firefighter's service	905		
pensions	290		
Statutory city powers	145	6/13/77	6/20/77
SCOTT COUNTY		•	
Bloomington ferry bridge	232*		
SOUTH ST. PAUL, CITY OF			***
Housing rehabilitation loans	344,	s3 6/6/77	6/20/77

<sup>\*</sup>No local approval required

TABLE 6—1977 SPECIAL LAWS	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1			
(Minneapolis)			
Bylaw amendment, early			
retirement	429,	s 59*	
Fund account, amendment	447,	Art III, s 13*	
Teachers retirement,			
amendment	429,	s 54*	
SPRINGFIELD, CITY OF			
Property acquisition for			
schools	123		
STEELE COUNTY		,	
Easement conveyance	64		
THOMSON, TOWN OF			
Road and bridge levy	0.40		
(Voter approval required)	246		
TWO HARBORS, CITY OF			
Firefighter's relief payments,	61	. 6(19)77	6100177
validation	61	6/13/77	0/20/11
Statutory city powers	145		
WABASHA COUNTY	140		
Sanitarium sale	198	. 6/14/77	6/20/77
WATERFORD, TOWN OF	120	·	0,20,17
Statutory city powers	145		
WHITE, TOWN OF	140		
Separation from City of Aurora			
(Voter approval required)	141		
WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF			
Conservation district.			
amendments	322.	s 2, 3	
WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF	,	•	
Conservation district,			
amendments	322,	s 2, 3	
WINONA, CITY OF			
Police chief retirement			
coverage	429,	s 62	
YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY			
Mental health services			
program	24*		
*No local approval required			